

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4463-4466 of 2013

Commissioner of Customs, Preventive

...Appellant

-VERSUS-

Kapildeo Prasad and Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that there are four respondent. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are represented through Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate.

It is further submitted that respondent No. 4 has expired and the Legal Representatives of the deceased respondent No. 4 have been brought on record vide Hon'ble Judge in Chamber order dated 30<sup>th</sup> January, 2012 and Cause Title has been amended accordingly. No one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the Legal Representatives of deceased respondent No. 4 though served with the notice.

The office report for pre-final was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 18<sup>th</sup> November, 2014, when the following order was passed:-

**“As per the amendment in the Supreme Court Rules, 2013, statement of case is not required.**

**Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.”**

The matter above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court.

Dated this the 8<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate  
Central Agency Section.
2. Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate  
138, New Lawyer's Chamber.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR